date. Any fluctuation in share price will result in a change in deferred tax. At the time of exercise of options, any excess deferred tax
created is recognized as a charge in the statement of income.

Edgar Filing: REGIONS FINANCIAL CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 142

Under Previous GAAP, deferred tax asset on share-based compensation expense is calculated at the date of the grant of option. At the time of
exercise of option, the shortfall is recorded as a debit to equity to the extent prior excess tax benefits exist.

As a result of the change in accounting treatment under IFRS, the Company has recognized $740 of tax deficiency in the statement of income
with a corresponding credit to share premium.

F - 29

Edgar Filing: REGIONS FINANCIAL CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 143

Table of Contents

WNS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Reconciliation of profits for the year ended March 31, 2011

Relevant
notes for
adjustment

Amount
as
per

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

Amount
as per
IFRS Reclassification

Amount
as

per IFRS
Revenue $ 616,251 $ �  $ 616,251 $ �  $ 616,251
Cost of revenue 1,2,3,4 491,847 (1,826) 490,021 �  490,021

Gross profit 124,404 1,826 126,230 �  126,230
Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing expenses 1,3 23,787 (333) 23,454 �  23,454
General and administrative expenses 1,3 56,756 (393) 56,363 �  56,363
Foreign exchange gain 9 �  �  �  (15,123) (15,123)
Amortization of intangible assets 31,810 �  31,810 31,810

Operating profits 12,051 2,552 14,603 15,123 29,726
Other (income)/expense, net 4,6,9 (6,106) (6,914) (13,020) 11,895 (1,125)
Finance expense 5 8,018 200 8,218 3,228 11,446

Profit before income taxes 10,139 9,266 19,405 �  19,405
Provision for income taxes 7 1,052 440 1,492 �  1,492

Profit after tax 9,087 8,826 17,913 �  17,913
Redeemable noncontrolling interest 8 (730) 730 �  �  �

Profit $ 9,817 $ 8,096 $ 17,913 $ �  $ 17,913

F - 30

Edgar Filing: REGIONS FINANCIAL CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 144

Table of Contents

WNS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2011

Relevant
notes for

adjustments

Amount as
per Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

Amount
as per
IFRS Reclassification

Amount as
per IFRS

Profit $ 9,087 $ 8,826 $ 17,913 $ �  $ 17,913
Other comprehensive income for the period,
net of taxes
Pension adjustment 10 788 (105) 683 �  683
Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges 11 (4,707) (7,137) (11,844) �  (11,844)
Foreign currency translation 1 7,544 (353) 7,191 �  7,191

Total other comprehensive income/ (loss), net
of taxes 3,625 (7,595) (3,970) �  (3,970)

Less: Comprehensive income attributable to
redeemable noncontrolling interest 12 (633) 633 �  �  �

Total comprehensive income $ 13,345 $ 598 $ 13,943 $ �  $ 13,943

Notes:

1. Under IFRS, the Company has applied the exemption as provided in IFRS 1 with respect to deemed cost and measured specific items of
property and equipment, on a selective basis within certain classes of assets, at their fair values at the Transition Date. Consequent to this,
the fair value as of the Transition Date is taken as their deemed cost for all those classes of assets where the fair value is lower than the
carrying value. As a result, under IFRS, the depreciation charge is lower by $1,524 in cost of revenue, $206 in selling and marketing
expenses and $12 in general and administrative expenses.

[…]

Certain property and equipment are pledged as collateral against borrowings with a carrying amount of $15,030 and $16,848 as at March 31,
2012 and 2011, respectively.

F - 41

Edgar Filing: REGIONS FINANCIAL CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 163

Table of Contents

WNS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

The Company has applied the exemption as provided in IFRS 1 with respect to deemed cost and measured specific items of property and
equipment, on a selective basis within certain classes of assets, at their fair values at the Transition Date. Consequent to this, the fair value as of
the Transition Date is taken as their deemed cost for all those assets within these classes of assets where the fair value is lower than the carrying
value. For all other assets within these classes of assets where the fair value is greater than the carrying value, those assets have been carried at
their Previous GAAP amounts.

The reconciliation of property and equipment from Previous GAAP to IFRS as at April 1, 2010 is as follows:

Assets

Carrying
amount as per
Previous GAAP

Effect of
fair value as
deemed cost

Carrying
amount as per

IFRS
Buildings $ 11,578 $ �  $ 11,578
Computers and Software 8,535 �  8,535
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment 13,086 (2,945) 10,141
Vehicles 492 �  492
Leasehold improvements 12,516 (208) 12,308

$ 46,207 $ (3,153) $ 43,054

Capital work-in-progress 5,493 �  5,493

Property and equipment, net $ 51,700 $ (3,153) $ 48,547

F - 42

Edgar Filing: REGIONS FINANCIAL CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 164

Table of Contents

WNS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

11. Loans and borrowings

Short-term line of credit

The Company�s Indian subsidiary, WNS Global, has set up unsecured lines of credit of 960,000 ($18,872 based on the exchange rate on
March 31, 2012) from The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited, $15,000 from BNP Paribas and $9,057 from Citibank N.A,
interest on which would be determined on the date of the borrowing. As at March 31, 2012  11,482 ($226 based on the exchange rate on

[…]

sterling and US dollars, a significant portion of expenses for the year ended March 31, 2012 (net of payments to repair centers made as part of
the Company�s WNS Auto Claims BPO segment) were incurred and paid in Indian rupees. The exchange rates among the Indian rupee, the
pound sterling and the US dollar have changed substantially in recent years and may fluctuate substantially in the future. The Company hedges a
portion of forecasted external and inter-company revenue denominated in foreign currencies with forward contracts and options. The Company
does not enter into hedging agreements for speculative purposes and does not anticipate non-performance by the counterparties.

Based upon the Company�s level of operations for the year ended March 31, 2012, a sensitivity analysis shows that a 10% appreciation in the
pound sterling against the US dollar would have increased revenue for the year ended March 31, 2012 by approximately $36,223. Similarly, a
10% appreciation or depreciation in the Indian rupee against the US dollar would have increased or decreased, respectively, the Company�s
expenses incurred and paid in Indian rupee for the year ended March 31, 2012 by approximately $8,774.

The foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments as at March 31, 2012 is as follows:

As at March 31, 2012

US Dollar
Pound
Sterling

Indian
Rupees Euro

Other
Currencies Total

Cash and cash equivalents $ 932 $ 559 $ �  $ 88 $ 777 $ 2,356
Trade receivables 118,070 38,179 2,908 3,052 4,455 166,664
Unbilled revenue 1,801 2,484 �  1,524 482 6,291
Prepayments and other current assets 361 328 61 49 322 1,121
Other non-current assets 3 54 �  �  17 74

Edgar Filing: REGIONS FINANCIAL CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 179

Trade payables (43,575) (12,345) (4,439) (3,254) (1,503) (65,116)
Provision and accrued expenses (3,950) (47) (10) (398) (201) (4,606)
Current portion of long term debt (2,133) �  �  �  �  (2,133)
Pension and other employee obligations (28) �  (9) (18) (277) (332)
Short term line of credit (9,057) (14,908) �  �  �  (23,965)
Long term debt (1,067) �  �  �  �  (1,067)
Other liabilities (13) 1 �  �  (1) (13)

Net assets (liabilities) $ 61,344 $ 14,305 $ (1,489) $ 1,043 $ 4,071 $ 79,274

F - 51

Edgar Filing: REGIONS FINANCIAL CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 180

Table of Contents

WNS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

The foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments as at March 31, 2011 is as follows:

As at March 31, 2011

US Dollar
Pound
Sterling

Indian
Rupees Euro

Other
Currencies Total

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,826 $ 752 $ �  $ 125 $ 748 $ 4,451
Trade receivables 139,217 32,392 736 2,536 1,947 176,828
Unbilled revenue 1,722 1,925 �  2,406 127 6,180
Prepayments and other current assets 306 505 16 138 37 1,002